Enrolled Senate Bill 5531

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

				CHAPT	ER		
					A	N ACT	
Relating	to	the	financial	administration	of the	Department	of State

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. There are appropriated to the Department of State Police, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, out of the General Fund, the following amounts, for the following purposes:

- (1) Patrol services, criminal investigations and gaming
- (2) Fish and wildlife enforcement... \$ 8,196,993
- (3) Forensic services and

gency.

- **State Medical Examiner...... \$ 42,777,421**
- (4) Administrative services, agency support, criminal justice information services and office of the State Fire

Marshal..... \$ 50,058,084

SECTION 2. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the following amounts are established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, as the maximum limits for payment of expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, but excluding lottery funds and federal funds, collected or received by the Department of State Police, for the following purposes:

- (1) Patrol services, criminal investigations and gaming
- (3) Forensic services and
 - State Medical Examiner..... \$ 794.409
- (4) Administrative services, agency support, criminal justice information services and office of the State Fire

Police; and declaring an emer-

Marshal \$ 47,	172,101 w limiting expenditures, the following amounts
are established for the biennium beginning Ju	
of expenses from federal funds collected or re	eceived by the Department of State Police for
the following purposes:	
(1) Patrol services, criminal	
investigations and gaming	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	329,307
(2) Fish and wildlife enforcement \$ 2,4	414,902
(3) Forensic services \$ 2,0	047,717
(4) Administrative services,	
agency support, criminal	
justice information services	
and office of the State Fire	
Marshal\$ 3,	179 097
. ,	,
	w limiting expenditures, and notwithstanding
ORS 541.940 (2), the amount of \$7,587,900 is e	
2015, as the maximum limit for payment of ex	
fish and wildlife enforcement activities from	
Doube and Natural Pagazingas Frind and from	
	lottery funds made available to the Parks and
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see	etion 4 (8), of the Oregon Constitution.
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see	
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see	etion 4 (8), of the Oregon Constitution. 7 for the immediate preservation of the public
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, sec SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary	etion 4 (8), of the Oregon Constitution. 7 for the immediate preservation of the public
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de	etion 4 (8), of the Oregon Constitution. 7 for the immediate preservation of the public
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de	etion 4 (8), of the Oregon Constitution. 7 for the immediate preservation of the public
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de	etion 4 (8), of the Oregon Constitution. 7 for the immediate preservation of the public
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de	etion 4 (8), of the Oregon Constitution. 7 for the immediate preservation of the public
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de July 1, 2015.	etion 4 (8), of the Oregon Constitution. If for the immediate preservation of the public clared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de July 1, 2015.	etion 4 (8), of the Oregon Constitution. If for the immediate preservation of the public clared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de July 1, 2015.	etion 4 (8), of the Oregon Constitution. If for the immediate preservation of the public clared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect the constitution. Received by Governor:
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de July 1, 2015. Passed by Senate June 29, 2015	etion 4 (8), of the Oregon Constitution. If for the immediate preservation of the public clared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect the constitution. Received by Governor:
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de July 1, 2015.	Received by Governor: Mapproved:
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de July 1, 2015. Passed by Senate June 29, 2015	Received by Governor:
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de July 1, 2015. Passed by Senate June 29, 2015	Received by Governor: Mapproved:
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de July 1, 2015. Passed by Senate June 29, 2015 Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate	Received by Governor: Mapproved:
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de July 1, 2015. Passed by Senate June 29, 2015	Received by Governor: M.,
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de July 1, 2015. Passed by Senate June 29, 2015 Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate Peter Courtney, President of Senate	Received by Governor: Mapproved: Mapprov
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de July 1, 2015. Passed by Senate June 29, 2015 Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate	Received by Governor: M.,
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de July 1, 2015. Passed by Senate June 29, 2015 Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate Peter Courtney, President of Senate	Received by Governor: M.,
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de July 1, 2015. Passed by Senate June 29, 2015 Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate Peter Courtney, President of Senate	Received by Governor: Mapproved: Mapprov
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de July 1, 2015. Passed by Senate June 29, 2015 Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate Peter Courtney, President of Senate	Received by Governor: M.,
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de July 1, 2015. Passed by Senate June 29, 2015 Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate Peter Courtney, President of Senate Passed by House July 1, 2015	Received by Governor: M.,
Natural Resources Fund under Article XV, see SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary peace, health and safety, an emergency is de July 1, 2015. Passed by Senate June 29, 2015 Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate Peter Courtney, President of Senate Passed by House July 1, 2015	Received by Governor: M.,

Jeanne P. Atkins, Secretary of State